

February 8, 2024  
Sl. No.6  
Court No.19  
s.biswas

CO 3274 of 2022

*The Manger, Bank of India and another*  
*vs.*

*Sanjay Sharma and another*

Mr. Sourojit Dasgupta  
Ms. Niharika Singh  
Ms. Rupal Singh  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh

... for the petitioners

The issue is whether the appeal before the West Bengal State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission should have been dismissed on June 23, 2022. The performance of the petitioners/appellants inspired the learned commission to hold that they were not willing to proceed further with the appeal.

It is contented that on one occasion, i.e., on June 23, 2022, the petitioners could not be present before the Commission. The petitioners are the Bank of India and its representatives. Thus, the revisional application is entertained only to assess whether the order impugned has caused substantial injustice to the bank or not.

Stay of further proceedings in the Execution Application No.51 of 2018, which is pending before the District Consumer Dispute Redressal Commission, Kolkata Unit-III(South), for two months, from date.

Let this matter appear on February 26, 2024 at 2:00 p.m. under the heading 'Hearing Matters' as the first matter.

Service upon the opposite parties as also upon the learned advocate for the opposite parties in the commission. Affidavit of service to be filed on the next date of hearing.

**(Shampa Sarkar, J.)**